“A” uniform, uniform shirts, uniform pants/shorts, ball caps, T-shirts, Belt, gym shorts, 
work jackets, job shirts, and patches as needed.  Current placement of patches 
will apply.   

B. Each bargaining unit member will receive a shoe allowance in the amount of one 
hundred seventy-five dollars ($175.00), less applicable taxes, in the second 
paycheck in January.  Bargaining unit members are required to wear shoes/boots 
that comply with department safety and uniform guidelines set forth in a Fire 
Department Policy. 

C. Uniforms, excluding initial allocations, may be acquired on an "as-needed" basis

[...]

identified in the departmental Standard Operating 
Guidelines and with the exception stipulated in Article 17B. 

A. Accruals: 

1. Bargaining unit members shall accrue sick leave at a rate of twelve (12) 
hours per month (5.54 hours per pay period) for a total annualized 
accrual amount of one hundred forty-four (144) hours.  No bargaining 
unit member shall be entitled to use sick leave in excess of the amount 
of accrued and unused hours (s)he has available.  There is no cap on 
the accumulation of sick time. 

B. Notice of Use of Sick Hours: 

1. Unscheduled Sick:

[...]

Section and Addendum “C” relate to the reimbursement assistance for General 
Education Core Courses and Degree Program Core Courses (other than those 
specified as required for Career Ladder advancement).  For the term of this 
Agreement, Tuition Assistance is funded at twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) 
per fiscal year. 

C. The City may provide an opportunity for sending bargaining unit members to 
approved out-of-town training classes, subject to budgeted funds.  A list of classes 
will be posted so each bargaining unit member has the opportunity to request

[...]

All compensatory time will be earned at the rate of one and 
a half (1.5) hours for each one (1) hour worked [in quarter (0.25) hour increments] 
and with a maximum cap of two hundred forty (240) hours.   

B. If a bargaining unit member’s compensatory time balance is between one 
hundred ninety-six (196) and two hundred forty (240), the bargaining unit member 
is no longer eligible to earn compensatory time until the balance falls below one 
hundred ninety-six (196).  A bargaining unit member who reaches the maximum 
compensatory time threshold must schedule and take a minimum of twenty-four 
(24) compensatory leave time within ninety (90) days of accruing time to the 
maximum threshold.  In the event, the bargaining unit member fails to schedule